Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

2014 Uncle Sam Lanes Tournament Wrap-up

Christopher Hanson of Ballston Lake defeated tournament leader Zachery Porter of
Schenectady 232 - 128 to win the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament
held at Uncle Sam Lanes on Saturday, February 8th.

The stepladder finals began with the third-seeded Justin Frey of Albany defeating
fourth-seeded Zack Terry of Schenectady 204 - 169. Terry earned an $85 scholarship
for finishing fourth. The second-seeded Hanson then defeated Frey 244 - 213 to set up
the title match. Frey earned a $125 scholarship for finishing third.

Hanson began the championship match with five consecutive strikes to open up a 64-
pin lead. Two spares followed by two more strikes enabled him to extend the lead and
win his fourth CDYST title and a $275 scholarship. Porter earned a $175 scholarship for
his runner-up finish.

Competing in an extended six-game qualifying round on the WTBA Seoul lane
condition, Hanson jumped out to the early lead and remained there throughout the
entire qualifying round. However, Porter defeated Hanson in their first semifinal match
and followed up with another victory in his second match to surge into the lead after
Game 8. He retained it following his final match to earn the top seed for the finals.

There were 41 entries in the eighth tournament of the season. Lawrence Lang of
Rhinebeck won a $60 scholarship for finishing fifth; Andrew Marotta of Ballston Spa won
a $50 scholarship for finishing sixth; Christopher Radliff of Schenectady won a $40
scholarship for finishing seventh; and Billy McGaffin of Amsterdam and Haley Groat of
Mechanicville each won $35 scholarships for finishing eighth and ninth, respectively.
Our talented youth bowlers earned $980 in scholarships, bringing the season total to
$10,450. Hanson, Porter, Tiera Gulum of Schenectady and Amanda Chrzanowski of
Schenectady earned entries into the 2014 USBC Junior Gold Championships to be held
from July 12 - 18, 2014 in Buffalo, New York.

Our next tournament will begin at 1:00 pm on Saturday, March 1st at Hometown Lanes
in Mechanicville. For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at
www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at
CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-982-0035. The CDYST can also be found on
Facebook.

373 Kenmore Ave, Schenectady, NY 12306 E-Mail: CDYSTinfo@aol.com
Telephone: (518) 982-0035 URL: www.cdystbowling.com



Qualifying Round

Position
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Name
Christopher Hanson
Zachery Porter
Zack Terry
Lawrence Lang
Justin Frey
Andrew Marotta
Christopher Radliff
Tiera Gulum
Anthony Vilardi
Amanda Chrzanowski
Billy McGaffin
Jordan Bellavance
Haley Groat
Natasha Bidwell
Eric Caulfield
Amanda LaBelle
Mitchell Doyle
Jay Hadcock
Kyle Peck
Kasey Kosier
Mariah Williams
Samantha Hart

Christopher LaVallee North Attleboro, MA

Katie Lynch
Julia Favata
Morgan Ruggeri
Dominick Favata
Jordan Holik
Evan Caulfield
Mason Hoye
Tyler Winters
Britaney Myers
Anthony Ranere
Travis Pierre
Garrett Bartlett
Avery McKay
Lucas Squadrito
Caitlyn Winters
Logan Brandt
Brandon Little
Christopher Smith

City
Ballston Lake
Schenectady
Schenectady

Rhinebeck
Albany
Ballston Spa
Schenectady
Schenectady
Clifton Park
Schenectady
Amsterdam
W. Greenwich, RI
Mechanicville
Schenectady
Watenfiet
Pattersonville
Latham
Johnstown
Antwerp
East Greenbush
Bloomington
Troy

Troy
Niskayuna
Johnstown
Niskayuna
Broadalbin
Wateriet
Glowersville

Kingston
Mechanicville
Ballston Spa

Latham

Troy

Loudonville
Fonda
Kingston
Johnstown
Amsterdam
Broadalbin

Capital District

Youth Scholarship Tour

Statistical Summary

Game 1
247
179
244
215
197
145
213
212
204
178
211
200
156
157
141
161
152
153
175
111
152
208
188
127
138
170
128
163
129
111
130
128
136
122
179
136
141
136
129
129
116

* Garrett Bartlett withdrew during Game 6 due to an injury.

Game 2
254
202
171
172
153
181
176
151
177
135
181
183
169
170
190
157
173
173
134
174
168
149
142
125
144
160
147
186
200
117
158
135
147
193
129
148
134
142
128
110
155

Game 3
209
245
171
258
162
189
170
191
165
172
161
159
173
195
138
191
211
177
194
199
162
127
210
160
156
137
142
189
149
160
122
105
167
141
165
134
127
136
173
141
87

Game 4
197
181
200
201
214
195
235
164
142
226
201
162
172
164
135
197
164
172
167
173
156
132
167
179
170
158
165
123
150
188
155
164
168
157
145
133
156
115
125
103
135

Game 5
178
210
230
172
217
163
142
164
157
140
158
163
170
169
203
148
153
176
166
213
191
198
131
151
180
154
201
118
181
201
165
211
158
141
181
141
176
161
124
145
137

Game 6
245
196
181
170
223
253
183
183
220
213
148
181
204
188
235
170
164
162
174
132
168
175
144
237
167
165
156
157
121
133
178
158
124
135
74*
164
116
154
135
155
144

Qualifying
Total
1330
1213
1197
1188
1166
1126
1119
1065
1065
1064
1060
1048
1044
1043
1042
1024
1017
1013
1010
1002

997
989
982
979
955
944
939
936
930
910
908
901
900
889
873
856
850
844
814
783
774

Tota
+/-
+130
+13
-3
-12
-34
-74
-81
-135
-135
-136
-140
-152
-156
-157
-158
-176
-183
-187
-190
-198
-203
-211
-218
-221
-245
-256
-261
-264
-270
-290
-292
-299
-300
-311
-327
-344
-350
-356
-386
-417
-426

Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
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Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Position

Stepladder Finals

Total Total
Name City Carryover Game5 Bonus Game6  Bonus Game7  Bonus Pinfall  Plus Bonus
Zachery Porter Schenectady 1213 219 30 230 30 162 0 1824 1884
Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake 1330 184 0 169 0 192 0 1875 1875
Justin Frey Albany 1166 197 30 165 0 242 30 1770 1830
Zack Terry Schenectady 1197 163 0 187 30 217 30 1764 1824
Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck 1188 214 30 166 30 161 0 1729 1789
Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa 1126 173 0 201 30 170 30 1670 1730
Christopher Radliff Schenectady 1119 193 0 184 0 192 30 1688 1718
Billy McGaffin Amsterdam 1060 168 30 186 0 201 30 1615 1675
Haley Groat Mechanicville 1044 181 30 169 30 188 30 1582 1672
Tiera Gulum Schenectady 1065 214 30 177 30 145 0 1601 1661
Anthony Vilardi Clifton Park 1065 211 30 142 0 188 0 1606 1636
Natasha Bidwell Schenectady 1043 148 0 179 30 202 30 1572 1632
Amanda Chrzanowski Schenectady 1064 184 0 167 0 162 0 1577 1577
Jordan Bellavance W. Greenwich, RI 1048 154 0 157 0 163 0 1522 1522
1 Zachery Porter 128
2 Christopher Hanson 244 Christopher Hanson
3 Justin Frey 204 2 Christopher Hanson 232 Champion
3 Justin Frey 213
4 Zack Terry 169

Scholarship Winners

Position
1
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Name City
Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake

Zachery Porter Schenectady
Justin Frey Albany
Zack Terry Schenectady

Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck

Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa

Christopher Radliff Schenectady

Billy McGaffin Amsterdam

Haley Groat Mechanicyville

Scholarship
Prize
$275
$175
$125

$85
$60
$50
$40
$35
$35

Total
+/-
+84
+75
+30
+24
-1
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Finalist
Finalist
Finalist
Finalist



